Hickman

ORDINANCE NO. 77-/

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTIONS 1 AND 2 OF "AN ORDINANCE TO REVISE THE VILLAGE LAW FOR THE DISTRIBUTION OF ELECTRIC ENERGY AND TO REVISE AND FIX THE RATES AND CHARGES THEREFOR", KNOWN AS ORDINANCE NO. 75-6, PASSED AND APPROVED JUNE 10, 1975.

WHEREAS, Central Illinois Light Company has filed with the Federal Power Commission on July 29, 1976, a new Schedule Wholesale Rate MW-2 applicable to the Village of Chatham which has been designated Supplement No. 2 to Rate Schedule FPC No. 18 which goes into effect February 1, 1977, and represents an increase of 68% to the Village of Chatham for cost of electricity; now therefore

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS:

SECTION 1. Section 1 of "An Ordinance to revise the village law for the distribution of electric energy and to revise and fix the rates and charges therefor", known as Ordinance No. 75-6, passed and approved June 10, 1975, is amended to strike the clause "FUEL ADJUSTMENT: As per Section 2." wherever it appears and to insert in lieu thereof the clause "PURCHASED POWER ADJUSTMENT AND FUEL ADJUSTMENT: As per Section 2.".

SECTION 2. Section 2 of said Ordinance is amended to read as follows:

- "SECTION 2. (a) In addition to the rates and charges in Section 1 the following additional charges will be charged on all KWH sold:
- (1) A purchased power adjustment defined as the difference in the average cost per kilowatt hour calculated under Central Illinois Light Company Rate Schedule FPC No. 18, Supplement No. 2 (effective February 1, 1977) and Rate Schedule FPC No. 18, Supplement No. 1 (effective prior to February 1, 1977) will be charged on all KWH sold. The purchased power adjustment cost will be calculated for each bill for electric service received

from Central Illinois Light Company and will be in effect for all KWH billed until the next bill is received from Central Illinois Light Company; and

(2) The fuel adjustment cost charged to the Village by its electric supplier will be charged on all KWH sold.

(b) The purchased power adjustment calculated under Paragraph (a)(1) above is based on Rate Schedule FPC No. 18,

Paragraph (a)(1) above is based on Rate Schedule FPC No. 18, Supplement No. 2 filed by Central Illinois Light Company with the Federal Power Commission which becomes effective February 1, 1977. In the event said rate schedule is revised by the Federal Power Commission any resulting refunds to the Village of Chatham will be refunded or credited to customers of the Chatham electric system pro rata."

SECTION 3. This amendatory Ordinance shall be in full force and effect 10 days after its passage, approval and due publication.

PASSED _	Feb. 8	'	1977
APPROVED _	Febil:		1977
PUBLISHED	Feb. 11	,	1977

President, Board of Trustees Village of Chatham, Illinois

ATTEST:

Village Clerk